Rec., Dec. 22, 1933

M

## ENROLLED BILL (SECOND EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 1933)

House Bill No. 149

(By Mr. Norton)

Passed December 21, 1933

In Effect from Passage

.. Passage Originated in the.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Mas M. Verge. Onnittee.

**ENROLLED BILL** 

(H. B. No. 149)

[Passed December 21, 1933; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the distribution of certain moneys to the county boards of education for the purpose of furnishing temporary relief to the employees of the county boards of education.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the equal2 ization or supplemental aid fund provided in section six,
3 article nine, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia,
4 one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended by chapter
5 nine of the acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, one thou6 sand nine hundred thirty-three, first extraordinary session,
7 the sum of three hundred fifty thousand dollars, which sum
8 is hereby temporarily transferred from the said supplemental
9 aid fund to the maintenance fund for the purpose of meeting

Smith

10 an emergency and providing payment to the employees of the 11 several county boards of education in the state, excepting pay-12 ment to teachers.

Sec. 2. The amount to be distributed to each county board 2 of education for the purpose of paying said employees, except 3 teachers, shall be equal in amount to one-third of the amount 4 to which a county is entitled in the distribution of state aid 5 on the basic salary schedule, as provided in section six, 6 article nine, chapter eighteen, as amended by chapter nine of the 7 acts of the Legislature of West Virginia, first extraordinary 8 session, one thousand nine hundred thirty-three.

Sec. 3. On or before April first, one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, the county boards of education receiving a dissursement as provided in sections one and two hereof, shall reimburse the general school fund for the amount so advanced and in the event any county board of education shall fail to make reimbursement of said fund, on or before the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred thirty-four, then the state superintendent of schools or the auditor may withhold from such county failing to reimburse the general school fund out of any

Thairman House Committee.

Thairman Senate Committee.

Enrolled H. B. No. 149]

10 school fund or funds belonging to such county an amount equal

11 to the amount of the advancement provided under this bill.

hairman House Committee.

	4 [Enrolled H. B. No. 149
ENROLLED  Thurs K Tyre  Obstract Sense Committee.	Speaker of the House of Delegates.  Clerk of the House of Delegates.  President of the Senate.
<b>71</b>	Clerk of the Senate.
CORRECT CORRECT CORRECT CORRECT CORRECT CORRECT CONTRICTOR COMMITTEE	The within is
Brosse	this. 2.2 day of December, 1933.
Filed in the office of of West Virginia. DE	the Secretary of State  C 23 1933  Governor.

Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State